
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Sunday, May 11, 2008 – 0800 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (67 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 8 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 9 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Trigo, Cibola NF. IMT 1 (Whitney). Ten miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter and timber. Smoldering.  
 
Solano, Papago Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Raley). Twenty miles east of Sells, AZ. Brush. No new information. 
 
South Tularosa, Mescalero Agency, BIA. Four miles southeast of Mescalero, NM. Mixed conifer. Creeping and 
smoldering.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Trigo NM CIF 13,709 0 98 5/11 356 130 8 7 3 89 10.5M FS 

Solano AZ PPA 1,000 --- 0 NR 155 --- 6 3 3 0 50K BIA 

South Tularosa NM MEA 3,860 0 95 5/11 178 -18 4 5 1 0 2.4M BIA 

Twenty-Two – 
WFU AZ KNF 412 175 N/A N/A 45 0 2 1 0 0 59K FS 

KNF - Kaibab NF 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


 
 

 
Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is managing the Page fire and 
supporting fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total. 
 
Lone Oak, Cherokee NF. One mile southwest of Johnson City, TN. Hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering. 
Residences threatened.  
 
Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. No further information received. 
 
Grassy Island, Florida DOF. Three miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. No further information received. 
 
Tyler, Florida DOF. Seven miles west of Newberry, FL. Southern rough. No further information received.  
 
Page, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles east of Eldorado, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. Structures 
threatened. 
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Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
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Ctn 
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24 
Hrs 
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$$ 
CTD 
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Texas Winter Fires 
2008 TX TXS 15,124 0 NR UNK 365 -17 1 16 5 4 38.7M PRI 

Lone Oak TN CNF 1,500 0 95 UNK 33 -35 1 0 1 0 78K FS 

Myakka Cut FL FLS 3,000 0 50 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Grassy Island FL FLS 5,600 0 50 UNK 2 0 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Tyler FL FLS 900 0 80 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Page TX TXS 500 --- 20 UNK 22 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
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Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs 
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Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Como NV CCD 476 0 100 --- 121 -150 4 5 0 0 1.2M BLM 

CCD – Carson City Field Office, BLM 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 17 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: An approaching low pressure system will generate gusty winds in combination 
with low relative humidity for the southern Great Basin and portions of Colorado. The Southwest will see very dry 
conditions and breezy winds. The Southeast will also see windy conditions with the passage of a cold front.    
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
AVIATION "WATCH OUT" SITUATIONS 

As part of risk management, especially during high activity fires, each aviation manager and 
employee should be asking questions. 

 
 Is the flight necessary? 

  
 Who is in charge? 

  
 Are all hazards identified and have you made them known? 

  
 Should the operation or the flight be stopped due to a change in conditions? Consider the 

following: 

• Communications  
• Confusion  
• Personnel  
• Weather  
• Turbulence  
• Conflicting priorities  

  
 Is there a better way to do it? 

  
 Are you driven by the task and sense of urgency? 

  
 Can you justify your actions? 

  
 Are there other aircraft in the area? 

  
 Will the pilot accept the mission? 

  
 Are any guidelines being ignored or policies being broken? 

  
 Are communications getting tense? 

  
 Are you deviating from the assigned operation or flight? 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

18 
 

5 

5 
 

2 

23 
 

7 

Southern California 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

3 
 

9 

1 
 

2 

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

5 

2 
 

4 

9 
 

20 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

2 
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

14 
 

85 

2 
 

1 

16 
 

86 

Southern Area 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

16 
 

13 

1 
 

91 

17 
 

104 

TOTAL 
FIRES 
  
ACRES 

3 
 

9 

2 
 

2 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

51 
 

108 

11 
 

98 

67 
 

217 
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

206 

  
 

  

  
 

  

55 
 

138 

  
 

  

56 
 

344 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

21 
 

138 

6 
 

0 

4 
 

1,398 

  
 

  

39 
 

178 

18 
 

9 

88 
 

1,723 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

3 
 

1 

  
 

  

4 
 

11 

103 
 

3,313 

49 
 

31 

159 
 

3,356 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

7 
 

0 

21 
 

87 

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

579 
 

1,441 

55 
 

770 

664 
 

2,298 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

263 
 

6,159 

3 
 

113 

7 
 

3,638 

  
 

  

59 
 

9,898 

33 
 

272 

365 
 

20,080 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

3 
 

266 

10 
 

40 

1 
 

492 

3 
 

5 

16 
 

4,035 

3 
 

2 

36 
 

4,840 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

2 
 

3 

20 
 

19 

  
 

  

5 
 

1 

12 
 

1,040 

3 
 

0 

42 
 

1,063 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

197 
 

5,936 

63 
 

13,519 

3 
 

24 

30 
 

601 

332 
 

214,581 

149 
 

28,835 

774 
 

263,496 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

107 
 

727 

8 
 

302 

17 
 

1,921 

1 
 

0 

152 
 

58,754 

12 
 

3 

297 
 

61,707 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

199 
 

434 

  
 

  

3 
 

2 

6 
 

203 

4,983 
 

35,628 

127 
 

576 

5,318 
 

36,843 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

778 
 

51,259 

  
 

  

150 
 

11,447 

22 
 

425 

12,750 
 

888,416 

294 
 

21,723 

13,994 
 

973,270 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1,577 
 

64,922 

135 
 

14,287 

187 
 

18,922 

71 
 

1,246 

19,080 
 

1,217,422 

743 
 

52,221 

21,793 
 

1,369,020 
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 27,825 

Ten Year Average Acres 801,917 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

0 
 

535 

  
 

  

3 
 

461 

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

400 

3 
 

1,396 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

419 

1 
 

419 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

5 
 

179 

3 
 

104 

8 
 

283 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

3,096 

3 
 

3,096 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

0 
 

535 

0 
 

0 

3 
 

461 

0 
 

0 

5 
 

179 

7 
 

4,019 

15 
 

5,194 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

655 

  
 

  

4 
 

655 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

7 
 

2,056 

26 
 

3,018 

2 
 

1,600 

  
 

  

  
 

  

74 
 

14,053 

109 
 

20,727 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

25 
 

415 

14 
 

113 

9 
 

14,716 

7 
 

56 

1 
 

342 

87 
 

5,590 

143 
 

21,232 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

3 
 

118 

2 
 

137 

3 
 

1,076 

  
 

  

120 
 

4,459 

128 
 

5,790 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

3 
 

156 

18 
 

2,522 

38 
 

11,966 

4 
 

219 

2 
 

58 

97 
 

9,638 

162 
 

24,559 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

2 
 

170 

15 
 

2,016 

5 
 

346 

3 
 

487 

7 
 

780 

25 
 

4,557 

57 
 

8,356 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

1 
 

30 

1 
 

5 

20 
 

0 

  
 

  

1 
 

225 

23 
 

260 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

18 
 

2,802 

7 
 

2,796 

1 
 

280 

10 
 

1,120 

  
 

  

108 
 

36,538 

144 
 

43,536 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

19 
 

2,297 

24 
 

1,380 

59 
 

8,493 

14 
 

4,434 

20 
 

3,243 

106 
 

32,178 

242 
 

52,025 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

36 
 

29,779 

  
 

  

243 
 

27,439 

13 
 

829 

857 
 

39,077 

75 
 

10,470 

1,224 
 

107,594 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

26 
 

15,153 

  
 

  

90 
 

50,883 

67 
 

49,620 

314 
 

191,510 

837 
 

850,291 

1,334 
 

1,157,457 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

136 
 

52,828 

108 
 

11,993 

450 
 

115,865 

141 
 

57,841 

1,205 
 

235,665 

1,530 
 

967,999 

3,570 
 

1,442,191 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

1 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

430 

1 
 

430 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

128 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

70 

1 
 

70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  
  
ACRES 

1 
 

128 

0 
 

0 

2 
 

1 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

3 
 

500 

6 
 

629 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 0 0 165 740 
 Yukon Territory 0 0 0 0 
 Alberta 12 17 181 202 
 Northwest Territory 0 0 3 4 
 Saskatchewan 2 0 63 1,266 
 Manitoba 0 173 36 2,810 
 Ontario 0 0 35 58 
 Quebec 3 0 40 62 
 Newfoundland 2 0 24 85 
 New Brunswick 0 0 27 27 
 Nova Scotia 6 3 128 240 
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 
 National Parks 0 0 8 2 
Total 25 192 710 5,497 

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 


