National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, May 11, 2008 - 0800 MDT **National Preparedness Level 2**

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (67 new fires)
New large fires:	1 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires:	8
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2
Fire Use Teams committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFI	U or confine/contain incidents. **
Link to Geographic Area daily reports	S.

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	9
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Trigo, Cibola NF. IMT 1 (Whitney). Ten miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter and timber. Smoldering.

Solano, Papago Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Raley). Twenty miles east of Sells, AZ. Brush. No new information.

South Tularosa, Mescalero Agency, BIA. Four miles southeast of Mescalero, NM. Mixed conifer. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Trigo	NM	CIF	13,709	0	98	5/11	356	130	8	7	3	89	10.5M	FS
Solano	AZ	PPA	1,000		0	NR	155		6	3	3	0	50K	BIA
South Tularosa	NM	MEA	3,860	0	95	5/11	178	-18	4	5	1	0	2.4M	BIA
Twenty-Two – WFU	AZ	KNF	412	175	N/A	N/A	45	0	2	1	0	0	59K	FS

KNF - Kaibab NF

Southern	Area ((PL 2)	

New fires:	17
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	5
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is managing the Page fire and supporting fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Lone Oak, Cherokee NF. One mile southwest of Johnson City, TN. Hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering. Residences threatened.

Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. No further information received.

Grassy Island, Florida DOF. Three miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. No further information received.

Tyler, Florida DOF. Seven miles west of Newberry, FL. Southern rough. No further information received.

Page, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles east of Eldorado, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Texas Winter Fires 2008	тх	TXS	15,124	0	NR	UNK	365	-17	1	16	5	4	38.7M	PRI
Lone Oak	ΤN	CNF	1,500	0	95	UNK	33	-35	1	0	1	0	78K	FS
Myakka Cut	FL	FLS	3,000	0	50	UNK	1	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Grassy Island	FL	FLS	5,600	0	50	UNK	2	0	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
Tyler	FL	FLS	900	0	80	UNK	0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Page	ΤХ	TXS	500		20	UNK	22		0	3	0	0	NR	ST

Western Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Como	NV	CCD	476	0	100		121	-150	4	5	0	0	1.2M	BLM

CCD – Carson City Field Office, BLM

Predictive Services Discussion: An approaching low pressure system will generate gusty winds in combination with low relative humidity for the southern Great Basin and portions of Colorado. The Southwest will see very dry conditions and breezy winds. The Southeast will also see windy conditions with the passage of a cold front.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



AVIATION "WATCH OUT" SITUATIONS

As part of risk management, especially during high activity fires, each aviation manager and employee should be asking questions.

- Is the flight necessary?
- Who is in charge?
- Are all hazards identified and have you made them known?
- Should the operation or the flight be stopped due to a change in conditions? Consider the following:
 - Communications
 - Confusion
 - Personnel
 - Weather
 - Turbulence
 - Conflicting priorities
- Is there a better way to do it?
- Are you driven by the task and sense of urgency?
- Can you justify your actions?
- Are there other aircraft in the area?
- Will the pilot accept the mission?
- Are any guidelines being ignored or policies being broken?
- Are communications getting tense?
- Are you deviating from the assigned operation or flight?

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
Northern California	FIRES					18	5	23
Northern California	ACRES					5	2	7
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES	3	1			3	2	9
Coulinioot	ACRES	9	2			5	4	20
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				1	2
Rooky Mountain	ACRES		0				0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES					14	2	16
Lastelli Alea	ACRES					85	1	86
Southern Area	FIRES					16	1	17
	ACRES					13	91	104
TOTAL	FIRES	3	2	0	0	51	11	67
	ACRES	9	2	0	0	108	98	217

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			55		56
Alaska	ACRES		206	1		138		344
Northwest	FIRES	21	6	4		39	18	88
Northwest	ACRES	138	0	1,398		178	9	1,723
Northern California	FIRES		3		4	103	49	159
	ACRES		1		11	3,313	31	3,356
Southern California	FIRES	7	21	2		579	55	664
	ACRES	0	87	0		1,441	770	2,298
Northern Rockies	FIRES	263	3	7		59	33	365
	ACRES	6,159	113	3,638		9,898	272	20,080
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	10	1	3	16	3	36
	ACRES	266	40	492	5	4,035	2	4,840
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	20		5	12	3	42
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	3	19		1	1,040	0	1,063
Southwest	FIRES	197	63	3	30	332	149	774
Courimoor	ACRES	5,936	13,519	24	601	214,581	28,835	263,496
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	107	8	17	1	152	12	297
	ACRES	727	302	1,921	0	58,754	3	61,707
Eastern Area	FIRES	199		3	6	4,983	127	5,318
Lastern Area	ACRES	434		2	203	35,628	576	36,843
Southern Area	FIRES	778		150	22	12,750	294	13,994
	ACRES	51,259		11,447	425	888,416	21,723	973,270
TOTAL	FIRES	1,577	135	187	71	19,080	743	21,793
	ACRES	64,922	14,287	18,922	1,246	1,217,422	52,221	1,369,020

Ten Year Average Fires	27,825
Ten Year Average Acres	801,917

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	0		3			0	3
Northwest	ACRES	535		461			400	1,396
North and Oalifansia	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES	_					419	419
Quitter Quitterie	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_						0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					5	3	8
Eastern Area	ACRES					179	104	283
Southern Area	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						3,096	3,096
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	3	0	5	7	15
IUIAL	ACRES	535	0	461	0	179	4,019	5,194

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					655		655
Northwest	FIRES	7	26	2			74	109
	ACRES	2,056	3,018	1,600			14,053	20,727
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	9	7	1	87	143
	ACRES	415	113	14,716	56	342	5,590	21,232
Southern California	FIRES		3	2	3		120	128
	ACRES		118	137	1,076		4,459	5,790
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	18	38	4	2	97	162
	ACRES	156	2,522	11,966	219	58	9,638	24,559
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	15	5	3	7	25	57
	ACRES	170	2,016	346	487	780	4,557	8,356
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		1	23
	ACRES		30	5	0		225	260
Southwest	FIRES	18	7	1	10		108	144
Courinoot	ACRES	2,802	2,796	280	1,120		36,538	43,536
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	19	24	59	14	20	106	242
	ACRES	2,297	1,380	8,493	4,434	3,243	32,178	52,025
Eastern Area	FIRES	36		243	13	857	75	1,224
	ACRES	29,779		27,439	829	39,077	10,470	107,594
Southern Area	FIRES	26		90	67	314	837	1,334
	ACRES	15,153		50,883	49,620	191,510	850,291	1,157,457
TOTAL	FIRES	136	108	450	141	1,205	1,530	3,570
	ACRES	52,828	11,993	115,865	57,841	235,665	967,999	1,442,191

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES	-						0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES	-						0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_						0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES	-					0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						430	430
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES			2				2
	ACRES	-		1				1
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	2	0	0	3	6
	ACRES	128	0	1	0	0	500	629

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-to-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	0	0	165	740
Yukon Territory	0	0	0	0
Alberta	12	17	181	202
Northwest Territory	0	0	3	4
Saskatchewan	2	0	63	1,266
Manitoba	0	173	36	2,810
Ontario	0	0	35	58
Quebec	3	0	40	62
Newfoundland	2	0	24	85
New Brunswick	0	0	27	27
Nova Scotia	6	3	128	240
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	8	2
Total	25	192	710	5,497

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***